

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 19-cv-3142

TIMOTHY L. KILLEEN, et al. ,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Speech First, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. Speech First Is Likely to Prevail on the Merits..... 2

 A. The University’s Voluntary Cessation Did Not Moot Speech First’s Challenges to the University’s Restraint on Speech Concerning Non-Campus Elections..... 2

 B. Speech First Has Standing to Challenge the University’s Prohibition on Bias-Motivated Incidents. 4

 C. Speech First Has Standing to Challenge the University’s Use of “No Contact Directives” to Silence Speech..... 14

 D. The University’s Policies Are Likely Unconstitutional and Should Be Preliminarily Enjoined..... 18

 1. The University’s Prior Restraint on Speech Concerning “Non-Campus Elections” Violates the First Amendment. 18

 2. The University’s Prohibition on “Bias-Motivated Incidents” Violates the First Amendment..... 18

 3. The University’s Inclusion of Protected Speech in the “No Contact Directive” Policy Violates the First Amendment. 19

II. Speech First Satisfies the Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Criteria 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>ACLU v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	3
<i>Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	8
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Columbus</i> , 172 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	2, 3
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Indiv. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	21, 23
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	2
<i>Federation of Advertising Indus. Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	23

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	25
<i>Lopes v. Int’l Rubber Distributors, Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	6
<i>Magnuson v. City of Hickory Hills</i> , 933 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19, 25
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Papish v. Bd of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 4010 U.S. 667 (1973).....	24
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Payne v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , No. 15-cv-5970, 2018 WL 3496094 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2018).....	5
<i>Penny Saver Publications Inc. v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990).....	8, 23
<i>Rosemere Neighborhood Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016).....	6

Surita v. Hyde,
665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011).....7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 6, 7, 18

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)3

United States v. Atkins,
323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963).....5

United States v. Markowski,
772 F.2d 358 (7th Cir. 1985).....4

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez,
138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018) 2, 4

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 11, 21

Wollschlaeger v. Gov’r of Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 12

Other Authorities

Illinois’ Stalking No Contact Order Act, 740 ILCS 21 16

Policies & Guidelines, Illini Union4
